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Sec. 2. Commissioner of agriculture to appoint deputy chief
oil inspector.—The Commissioner of Agriculture may appoint a
Deputy Chief Oil Inspector and prescribe his powers and duties.

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 404—H. F. J^o. 1226

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 5599, relating
to commercial fishing in Lake Superior.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commercial fishing in certain waters.'—That the
first unnumbered paragraph of General Statutes 1923, Section 5599,
immediately preceding subdivision 1 of said Section, be and the
same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"5599. Herring, Lake trout and cisoes may be taken by resi-
dents of Minnesota who are citizens of the United States, by means
of gill nets of the sizes herein specified and by the aid of skiffs
and power boats, at any time as hereinafter provided in that part of
Lake Superior -under the jurisdiction of Minnesota, provided a
license to do so shall be first obtained from the commissioner.
Residents of the State of Wisconsin may procure a commercial
fishing license, upon payment of a fee of $50.00, to take such fish as
herein enumerated, according to law, in waters of Lake Superior
lying within the jurisdiction of Minnesota. Herring may not be
taken hereunder between Novmbcr 16 and November 30, both in-
clusive. Ciscoes muy not be taken hereunder during the month of
November. Lake trout may not be taken hereunder between October
1 and November 10 following, both inclusive. Lake trout may also
be taken by set lines. Herring, lake trout or ciscocs so taken may
be had in possession, bought, sold and transported within or without
the state during open season and for a period of one week there-
after."

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 405—H. F. No. 1255

An act entitled an act amending Section 5, Chapter 397, General
Laws 1917, as amended by Section 6, Chapter 420, General Laws


